

Case No. 47375-5-II

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

AIRBORNE EXPRESS, INC.,

Appellant-Defendant.

v.

JAMES GOODMAN,

Respondent-Plaintiff,

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Aaron J. Bass, WSBA No. 39073
Sarah Ewing, WSBA No. 46776
Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
A. First Assignment of Error	2
The Superior Court erred when it entered Finding of Fact 1.5 finding the industrial injury was not the proximate cause of left-sided CTS. Substantial evidence did not support the factual finding.	
B. Second Assignment of Error.....	3
The Superior Court erred when it entered Finding of Fact 1.11 and Conclusion of Law 2.3 finding claimant a permanently and totally disabled worker because it improperly narrowed the issues at trial and did not consider employability.	
C. Third Assignment of Error.....	3
Substantial evidence does not support the Superior Court’s Finding of Fact 1.11, 1.12, and Conclusion of Law 2.3, because no expert supports finding claimant a permanently and totally disabled worker based on the conditions the court found related to the injury.	
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural Posture	4
B. Statement of Facts.....	8
1. Testimony of James Goodman.....	8
2. Testimony of Kevin P. Schoenfelder, M.D.....	9

3.	Testimony of Carter Maurer, M.D.	10
4.	Testimony of Mark W. Manoso, M.D.	11
5.	Testimony of D. Casey Jones, M.D.	11
6.	Testimony of Edward G. DeVita, M.D.	12
7.	Testimony of Todd Larson, M.D.	12
8.	Testimony of Stephen Settle, M.D.	13
9.	Testimony of H. Richard Johnson, M.D.	14
V.	ARGUMENT	15
A.	The Superior Court Erred in Finding the Industrial Injury was Not the Proximate Cause of Left-Sided Carpal Tunnel Syndrome.	15
1.	Standard of Review	15
2.	The Superior Court exceeded its scope of review when it found left-sided CTS unrelated to the injury.	16
3.	The Superior Court failed to apply the proper standard of review to the Board’s finding that left- sided CTS was causally related to the injury.	18
4.	Substantial evidence does not support the Superior Court’s conclusion that left-sided CTS was unrelated to the injury.	20
5.	Effect of Superior Court’s error regarding CTS causation	21
B.	The Superior Court Erred in Finding Claimant Permanently, Totally Disabled.	22
1.	Standard of review	23
2.	Standard for permanent, totally disabled.	24

3.	The Superior Court erred when it refused to consider if claimant is employable.	25
4.	Substantial evidence does not support the Superior Court’s conclusion that claimant is permanent and totally disabled.	27
	<i>a. The three doctors supporting permanent and total disability considered injury-related CTS, a subsequent and unrelated condition, in rendering their opinions.</i>	<i>29</i>
	<i>b. Doctors who did not consider CTS also did not find claimant permanently and totally disabled.</i>	<i>33</i>
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Allison v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 263, 401 P.2d 982 (1965).....	27
<i>Cantu v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	17
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Shirley</i> , 171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012).....	15, 23
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	24
<i>Elliott v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 442, 213 P.3d 44 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Fochtman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 7 Wash. App. 286, 499 P.2d 255 (1972).....	25, 28
<i>Groff v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964).....	24
<i>Harper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 404, 281 P.2d 856 (1955).....	22
<i>Robert L Gajewski</i> , Docket No. 13 15414, Bd. of Ind. Ins. Appeals (July 14, 2014)	25, 28
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	24
<i>Jensen v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984).....	28
<i>Jepson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 394, 573 P.2d 10 (1977).....	18

<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wash.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994).....	24
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	16
<i>Leuluaiialii v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 672, 279 P.3d 515 (2012).....	17
<i>Lynn v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005).....	28
<i>Matthews v. State Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	16
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	18
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Pybus Steel v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 436, 530 P.2d 350 (1975).....	22
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wash.2d 1024, 301 P.3d.....	16
<i>Roberts v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 424, 282 P.2d 290 (1995).....	22
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	15
<i>Shum v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	15
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982).....	26

Stampas v. Department of Labor and Indus., 38 Wn.2d 48, 227 P.2d 739
(1951)..... 20

V. Pearl Howes, No. 58 356, Bd. of Ind. Ins. Appeals
(April 15, 1982) 28

Wendt v. Department of Labor & Indus., 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229
(1977)..... 20

STATUTES

RCW 51.08.160 24, 25

RCW 51.32.055 22

RCW 51.32.090 7, 23

RCW 51.52.104 17

RCW 51.52.115 15, 16, 18

RCW 51.52.140 15
